

No. 21-309

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES Co.,

Petitioner,

v.

LATRICE SAXON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HISTORIANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD FRANKEL
Drexel University
Thomas R. Kline
School of Law
3320 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 571-4807

SACHIN S. PANDYA
Counsel of Record
University of Connecticut
School of Law
65 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105
(860) 570-5169
sachin.pandya@uconn.edu

March 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Title III of the Transportation Act Covered Railroad Workers Regardless of Whether They Crossed State or Foreign Borders.....	3
A. Congress Yoked Title III’s Coverage to the Scope of Carrier Services Subject to the Interstate Commerce Act	5
B. The Railroad Labor Board Regularly Decided Disputes Involving Workers Who Did Not Cross State or Foreign Borders..	10
C. Title III Covered Many Types of Railroad Workers to Advance its Purpose of Avoiding Strikes	15
D. If the FAA Had Applied to Railroad Workers Not Crossing State or Foreign Borders, It Would Have Disrupted Title III’s Dispute Resolution Scheme	20
II. Shipping Commissioner Arbitration Covered Seamen Even If They Had Not Crossed State or Foreign Borders	25
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. P. Coast S.S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187 (1912).	31
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	7
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	passim
<i>Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago, & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Dettlebach</i> , 239 U.S. 588 (1916)	7
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1852).....	32
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	7
<i>Helverling v. Morgan’s Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	7
<i>Inter-Island Steam Nav. Co. v. Byrne</i> , 239 U.S. 459 (1915)	26
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	27
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) ...	3, 23
<i>Pac. Mail S.S. Co. v. Joliffe</i> , 69 U.S. 450 (1864).....	30
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	3
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. U.S. R.R. Labor Bd.</i> , 261 U.S. 72 (1923)	15, 21
<i>Reardon v. Ankell</i> , 59 F. 624 (S.D.N.Y. 1894).....	31
<i>The China</i> , 74 U.S. 53 (1868)	30, 31
<i>The Donna Lane</i> , 299 F. 977 (W.D. Wash. 1924).....	28
<i>The Howick Hall</i> , 10 F.2d 162 (E.D. La. 1925).....	28

<i>The Marie</i> , 49 F. 286 (D. Or. 1892)	27
<i>The W.F. Babcock</i> , 85 F. 978 (2d Cir. 1898).....	28
<i>United States v. Winn</i> , 28 F. Cas. 733 (C.C.D. Mass. 1838)	27

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1.....	1
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	20
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	21
46 U.S.C. § 221 (1925)	30
46 U.S.C. § 544 (1925)	26
46 U.S.C. § 563 (1925)	27
46 U.S.C. § 564 (1925)	26
46 U.S.C. § 566 (1925)	26
46 U.S.C. § 578 (1925)	30
46 U.S.C. § 594 (1925)	29
46 U.S.C. § 596 (1925)	30
46 U.S.C. § 651 (1925)	27, 28
46 U.S.C. § 713 (1925)	27
46 U.S.C. §§ 211-215 (1925)	31
49 U.S.C. § 1 (1925)	6, 7, 8
49 U.S.C. § 2 (1925)	8
49 U.S.C. § 15(5) (1925)	9
Act of July 20, 1790, ch. 29, 1 Stat. 131.....	25
Act of June 29, 1906, ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 584.....	7

Act of June 9, 1874, ch. 260, 18 Stat. 64.....	26
Act of March 4, 1907, ch. 2939, 34 Stat. 1415 ...	22, 23
Act of March 4, 1915, ch. 153, 38 Stat. 1164	26
Ala. Code § 2506 (1923)	31
Calif. Political Code § 2432 (Deering 1924)	31
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-131, 93 Stat. 1023 (1979)	25
Digest of Pa. Stat. Law 1920 § 21699-21706, 21716 (West 1921).....	31
Ga. Code Ann. § 1905 (Park 1914).....	31
Merchant Marine Act, 1920, ch. 250, 41 Stat. 988..	26
N.J. Comp. Stat. vol. 3, § 32 (1911).....	31
Or. Laws § 7730 (1920).....	31
S.C. Civil Code tit. 11, ch. 38, § 21 (1922).....	31
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, ch. 322, 17 Stat. 262.....	25, 26
Tex. Rev. Civil. Stat. art. 8255-8256 (1925).....	31
Transportation Act, 1920, ch. 91, 41 Stat. 456 .passim	
Va. Code § 3635 (1924)	31
Wash. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 9872 (Remington 1922) .	31

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

64 Cong. Rec. 732 (1922)	18
64 Cong. Rec. 797 (1922)	18
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the</i>	

<i>Subcomm. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)</i>	20
H.R. 9463, 69th Cong. (Feb. 1926)	24
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923)</i>	19, 29

AGENCY DECISIONS

Addendum No. 6, 1 R.L.B. 73 (1920).....	11
<i>Alabama & Vicksburg Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n, 3 R.L.B. 121 (1922)</i>	14
<i>Alabama & Vicksburg Ry. Co. v. United Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employees & Ry. Shop Laborers, 3 R.L.B. 383 (1922)</i>	12
<i>Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n v. Mississippi Cent. R.R. Co., 4 R.L.B. 35 (1923).</i>	10
<i>Amer. Fed'n R.R. Workers v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co., 3 R.L.B. 687 (1922)</i>	16
<i>Amer. Fed'n R.R. Workers v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co., 5 R.L.B. 409 (1924)</i>	17
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Chicago Terminal R.R. Co. v. R.R. Yardmasters of Am., 3 R.L.B. 765 (1922).</i>	14
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Spokane & E. Ry. & Power Co., 1 R.L.B. 53 (1920)</i>	9
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. Am. Ry. Express Co., 3 R.L.B. 76 (1922)</i>	13

<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. Chicago Great W. R.R. Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 542 (1922).....	12
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St. Louis Ry. Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 594 (1922)	16
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. Delaware, Lackawanna & W. R.R. Co.</i> , 6 R.L.B. 1248 (1925).....	17
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 667 (1922)	16
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. Kansas City Terminal Railway Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 237 (1922).....	12
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 665 (1922).....	16
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 705 (1922).....	16
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. N.Y. Cent. R.R.</i> , 5 R.L.B. 405 (1924)	16
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 311 (1922).....	12
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees v. S. Pac. Co. (Pac. Sys.)</i> , 3 R.L.B. 1081 (1922).....	14

<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employees v. Union Terminal Railroad Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 1075 (1922).....	12
<i>Chicago Live Stock Exchange v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 52 I.C.C. 209 (1919).....	8
<i>Dunnage Allowances</i> , 30 I.C.C. 538 (1914)	8
<i>Gerard Rangone & Son v. Director General</i> , 80 I.C.C. 491 (1923)	8
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 1 R.L.B. 13 (1920)	11, 14
<i>Interpretation No. 2</i> , 1 R.L.B. 79 (1920).....	11
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees</i> , 2 R.L.B. 133 (1921).....	12
<i>Resolution</i> , 3 R.L.B. 1137 (1922).....	18
<i>Ry. Employees' Dep't, A. F. of L., v. W. Maryland Ry. Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 934 (1922)	18
<i>Ry. Employees' Dep't, A.F. of L v. Indiana Harbor Belt R.R. Co.</i> , 3 R.L.B. 332 (1922).....	15
<i>Swift & Co. v. New York, New Haven & Hartford Railroad Co.</i> , 44 I.C.C. 481 (1917).....	8

REGULATIONS

<i>Interstate Commerce Commission, Supplement No. 1 to Regulations for the Transportation of Explosives and Other Dangerous Articles by Freight and Express and as Baggage</i> (1924).	9
<i>Regulations Designating the Classes of Employees That Are to be Included within the Term</i>	

<i>"Subordinate Officials" Under Title III of the Transportation Act, 1920, Ex Parte 72, 5 R.L.B. 947 (1924)</i>	13
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“C. & O. and N. & W. Ranks A Gibraltar of Strength,” <i>The Railway Clerk</i> , vol. 21, Sept. 1, 1922.....	18
“N. & W. and C. & O. Clerical Forces on Strike,” <i>The Railway Clerk</i> , vol. 21, Aug. 1, 1922.....	18
“Seaman’s Claim Arbitrated,” <i>The Seamen’s Journal</i> , April 23, 1919	27
“Strike Continues on C. & O. and N. & W.,” vol. 21, <i>The Railway Clerk</i> , Oct. 1, 1922	18
Colin J. Davis, <i>Power at Odds: The 1922 National Railroad Shopmen’s Strike</i> (1997).....	17, 18
Editorial, "Compulsion Means Slavery", <i>The Railway Clerk</i> , vol. 22, July 1, 1923.....	22
Florence E. Parker, <i>Development and Operation of Pilots’ Associations at Representative Ports</i> , 19 Monthly Lab. Rev. 16 (1924).....	31, 32
Imre Szalai, <i>Outsourcing Justice: The Rise of Modern Arbitration Laws in America</i> (2013).....	19
Jon R. Huibregtse, <i>American Railroad Labor and the Genesis of the New Deal, 1919-1935</i> (2010)....	23, 24
Lloyd M. Short, <i>The Bureau of Navigation: Its History, Activities and Organization</i> (1923).....	27
Margaret Gadsby, <i>Strike of the Railroad Shopmen</i> , 15 Monthly Lab. Rev. 1 (Dec. 1922).....	17

<i>Proceedings of the Twenty-Sixth Annual Convention of the International Seaman's Union of America (1923)</i>	29
<i>Report of the Committee on Commerce, Trade and Commercial Law, 46 Ann. Rep. A.B.A. 284 (1923)</i>	29
Robert H. Zieger, <i>Republicans and Labor, 1919-1929</i> (1969)	23, 24
